Total Operating Revenues $ 5,200,444 $ 5,178,483

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,504,974 311,754 C 1,816,728

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,200 30,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 1,106,773 43,948 D 1,150,721

Purchased Power 526,196 526,196

Chemicals 184,062 197,664 E 381,726

Materials and Supplies 265,157 93,911 F 359,068

Contractual Services 162,691 38,870 G 201,561

Transportation Expenses 104,167 104,167

Insurance - Gen. Liability & Other 89,313 89,313

Insurance - Workers Comp 22,498 22,498

Advertising 9,496 9,496

Bad Debt 10,083 10,083

Miscellaneous Expenses 137,011 (2,680) H 134,331

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,152,622 4,836,088

Depreciation Expense 1 073 910 (27,267) I 1 046 643

Total Operating Expenses $ 5,226,531 $ 5,882,731

Net Utility Operating Income $ (26,087) $ (704,248)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION

Pro Forma Operating Expenses $ 5,882,731

Plus: Avg. Principal and Interest Payments I 549,172

Additional Working Capital K 109,834

Total Revenue Requirement 6,541,738

Less: Other Operating Revenue 114,828

Rents from Water Property 132,384 132,384

Billing Services Fee 60,262 60,262

Grant Income 35,535 (32,500) L 3,035

Gains from Disposition of Property 48,115 (48,115) M

Interest Income 176,710 176,710

Other Income 46,692 46,692

Net Amortization (2,177) 2,177 M

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,007,826

Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 5,063,655

Required Revenue Increase $ 944,172

Percent Increase 18.65%

2022
Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro forma

Operating Revenues
Total Metered Retail Sales 4,302,238$   29,044$   A 4,331,283$
Sales for Resale 732,373   (1) A 732,372
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 32,152   32,152
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 37,025   37,025
Other Water Revenues 96,656   (51,005) B 45,651

Total Operating Revenues 5,200,444$   5,178,483$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,504,974   311,754   C 1,816,728
Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,200   30,200
Employee Pensions and Benefits 1,106,773   43,948   D 1,150,721
Purchased Power 526,196   526,196
Chemicals 184,062   197,664   E 381,726
Materials and Supplies 265,157 93,911   F 359,068
Contractual Services 162,691 38,870   G 201,561
Transportation Expenses 104,167 104,167
Insurance - Gen. Liability & Other 89,313 89,313
Insurance - Workers Comp 22,498 22,498
Advertising 9,496   9,496
Bad Debt 10,083 10,083
Miscellaneous Expenses 137,011 (2,680)   H 134,331

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,152,622   4,836,088

Depreciation Expense 1,073,910 (27,267)   I 1,046,643
Total Operating Expenses 5,226,531$   5,882,731$

Net Utility Operating Income (26,087)$   (704,248)$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,882,731$
Plus: Avg. Principal and Interest Payments J 549,172

Additional Working Capital K 109,834
Total Revenue Requirement 6,541,738
Less: Other Operating Revenue 114,828

Rents from Water Property 132,384 132,384
Billing Services Fee 60,262 60,262
Grant Income 35,535 (32,500)   L 3,035
Gains from Disposition of Property 48,115 (48,115)   M -
Interest Income 176,710 176,710
Other Income 46,692 46,692
Net Amortization (2,177)   2,177   M -

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,007,826
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 5,063,655
Required Revenue Increase 944,172$

Percent Increase 18.65%

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION

Oldham County Water District
STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

REFERENCES

A. The Current Billing Analysis results in pro forma Retail Metered Sales of $4,331,283 and Sales for

[…]

I. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall outside
the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices for Small
Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint of the
recommended ranges.  See Table A.

J. The annual debt service payments for the District's loans are shown in Table B.  The five-year average
of these payments is added in the revenue requirement calculation.

K. The amount shown in Table B for coverage on long-term debt is required by the District's loan
documents.  This is included in the revenue requirement as Additional Working Capital.

L. The $32,500 reported as Grant Income includes a grant received in 2022. This grant should not be
considered as an offset to operating expenses and is removed.

M. The Gains from Disposition of Property and net amortization should not be considered as an offset to
operating expenses and are removed.

Table A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
Oldham County Water District

Assets Original

Cost *

Reported Pro forma

Depreciation

Expense

No. Description Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

304.02 Structure & Improvements $ 301,458 33.6 $ 8,970 37.5 8,039 $ (931)

304.03 Water Treatment Plant 3,685,920 31.3 117,895 37.5 98,291 (19,604)

304.05 Structure & Improvements - Office 1,512,342 35.0 43,210 37.5 40,329 (2,881)

307.02 Wells & Springs 1,300,679 31.2 41,646 30.0 43,356 1,710

309.02 Supply Mains 1,056,517 74.5 14,182 62.5 16,904 2,723

310.02 Power Generation Equipment 505,488 20.0 25,283 25.0 20,220 (5,064)

311.02 Pumping Equipment 200,657 60.5 3,317 20.0 10,033 6,716

320.03 Water Treatment Equipment 1,281,235 26.1 49,134 27.5 46,590 (2,544)

330.04 Reservoirs & Standpipes 6,765,768 36.8 183,967 45.0 150,350 (33,616)

331.04 Distribution Mains 24,198,621 71.4 338,950 62.5 387,178 48,228

334.04 Meters & Installations 4,035,993 39.6 102,019 40.0 100,900 (1,119)

335.04 Hydrants 136,703 62.4 2,191 50.0 2,734 543

339.04 Other Plant Misc. Equipment 48,727 14.0 3,488 15.0 3,248 (239)

340.05 Office Equipment 99,544 11.9 8,379 10.0 9,954 1,575

341.05 Transportation Equipment 376,290 5.8 64,749 7.0 53,756 (10,993)

346.05 Communication Equipment 9,054 10.0 905 10.0 905 (0)

347.05 Miscellaneous Equipment 33,490 10.0 3,349 10.0 3,349 (0)

347.09 Tools & Shop & Garage Equipment 883,844 14.2 62,275 17.5 50,505 (11,770)

GRAND TOTALS $1,073,910 $1,046,643 $ (27,267)

* Original cost of assets still contributing to depreciation expense.

 NARUC Schedule

Depreciation
Original Reported Pro forma Expense

No. Description Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment
304.02 Structure & Improvements 301,458$   33.6   8,970$   37.5   8,039   (931)$
304.03 Water Treatment Plant 3,685,920   31.3   117,895   37.5   98,291   (19,604)
304.05 Structure & Improvements - Office 1,512,342   35.0   43,210   37.5   40,329   (2,881)
307.02 Wells & Springs 1,300,679   31.2   41,646   30.0   43,356   1,710
309.02 Supply Mains 1,056,517   74.5   14,182   62.5   16,904   2,723
310.02 Power Generation Equipment 505,488   20.0   25,283   25.0   20,220   (5,064)
311.02 Pumping Equipment 200,657   60.5   3,317   20.0   10,033   6,716
320.03 Water Treatment Equipment 1,281,235   26.1   49,134   27.5   46,590   (2,544)
330.04 Reservoirs & Standpipes 6,765,768   36.8   183,967   45.0   150,350   (33,616)
331.04 Distribution Mains 24,198,621   71.4   338,950   62.5   387,178   48,228
334.04 Meters & Installations 4,035,993   39.6   102,019   40.0   100,900   (1,119)
335.04 Hydrants 136,703   62.4   2,191   50.0   2,734   543
339.04 Other Plant Misc. Equipment 48,727   14.0   3,488   15.0   3,248   (239)
340.05 Office Equipment 99,544   11.9   8,379   10.0   9,954   1,575
341.05 Transportation Equipment 376,290   5.8   64,749   7.0   53,756   (10,993)
346.05 Communication Equipment 9,054   10.0   905   10.0   905   (0)
347.05 Miscellaneous Equipment 33,490   10.0   3,349   10.0   3,349   (0)
347.09 Tools & Shop & Garage Equipment 883,844   14.2   62,275   17.5   50,505   (11,770)

GRAND TOTALS 1,073,910$ 1,046,643$ (27,267)$

* Original cost of assets still contributing to depreciation expense.
 NARUC Schedule

Table A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Oldham County Water District

Assets

Table B

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
Oldham County Water District

FY 2023 - 2027

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Average Annual

Principal Interest Fees Principal Interest Fees Principal Interest Fees Principal Interest Fees Principal Interest Fees Prin. & Int. Coverage

2010 Series A 71,000 90,428 74,000 88,799 77,000 86,608 81,000 84,560 85,000 82,410 164,161 32,832

2010 Series B 131,000 250,374 137,000 246,092 143,000 241,624 150,000 236,936 157,000 232,030 385,011 77,002